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PMGSY IN CHHATTISGARH


1026.  SHRI SANTOSH PANDEY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of fund allocated, sanctioned and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years and current year in the State of Chhattisgarh, district-wise;

(b) the current status of sanctioned projects during the above period;

(c) whether the Government has sanctioned the implementation of third phase of PMGSY;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the number of proposals for Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts in Chhattisgarh

State?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)


(a)        The funds for the implementation of the scheme are released by the Ministry to the

State as a whole. The funds to the States are released on the basis of works in hand, their execution capacity & performance and unspent balances of the previous releases available with them.


Details of fund released by the Ministry to the State of Chhattisgarh and utilized by the state during the last three years and the current year are as under:-


Year Central share of fund

released
(Rs. in crore)

Expenditure including

state share
(Rs. in crore)

2018-19 664.94 1512.94

2019-20 1614.60 1159.70

2020-21 924.48 1985.94

2021-22
(as on 03.02.2022)

300.32 1376.03

Total 3504.34 6034.61


District-wise details of expenditure incurred (including state share) during the last three years and current year is given at Annexure-I.


(b) Details of projects sanctioned during the last 3 years and the current year (as on 03.02.2022), works completed and balance are as under :-


Scheme Sanctioned Completed Balance Unawarded

Roads Bridges Roads Bridges Roads Bridges Roads Bridges

PMGSY-I 706 78 458 67 248 11 92 0

PMGSY-II 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

PMGSY-III 535 28 179 1 356 27 0 1

RCPLWEA 250 3 18 0 232 3 8 0


Reasons for delay in completion of these projects are delay in award of projects by the state, delay in getting forest clearance, inadequate response by the contractors and issues related to law & order.


(c) & (d) In the year 2019, Government launched PMGSY-III for consolidation of 1,25,000

Km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals. State of Chhattisgarh has been allocated 5,612 Km of road length under PMGSY-III. The entire target length has been sanctioned to the State, and out of which, 4,611 Km of road length has been completed till 03.02.2022.


(e) The details of works sanctioned to the Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts of Chhattisgarh State under PMGSY-III are as under :-


District Sanctioned

Number of

Roads

Road length

(km)

Number of

Bridges

Rajnandgaon 46 417.76 9

Kabirdham 27 282.10 0


*******


Annexure-I

 Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1026 to be answered on 08.02.2022


District-wise details of expenditure incurred (including state share) during the last three years and current year in the state of Chhattisgarh


Sl. No.


District Expenditure
including State share
from 2018-19 to 2020-

21
(Rs. in crore)

Expenditure
including State share

 2021-22
(till 03.02.2022)
(Rs. in crore)

1 Balod 4,213.45 15,839.68

2 Balodabazar 2,591.33 8,389.59

3 Balrampur 1,442.37 7,288.01

4 Bastar 9,085.29 35,958.63

5 Bemetra 2,450.52 5,033.24

6 Bijapur 4,013.90 22,090.94

7 Bilaspur 4,650.83 9,334.12

8 Dantewada 3,457.40 14,353.96

9 Dhamtari 4,016.69 13,741.49

10 Durg 1,018.53 5,292.92

11 Gariaband 3,104.47 11,191.83

12 Gaurella Pendra Marwahi 1,260.94 6,689.26

13 Jangir-Champa 2,742.73 11,924.75

14 Jashpur 6,166.80 11,473.7

15 Kanker 17,296.79 59,423.68

16 Kawardha 5,582.26 11,649.99

17 Kondagaon 11,208.65 32,007.48

18 Korba 3,620.24 10,941.04

19 Koria 6,052.47 15,741.24

20 Mahasamund 2,927.05 9,998.4

21 Mungeli 2,735.66 9,167.71

22 Narayanpur 1,080.84 12,529.86

23 Raigarh 4,471.34 19,693.14

24 Raipur 975.58 4,687.89

25 Rajnandgaon 15,833.73 51,721.17

26 Sukma 4,449.88 23,336.95

27 Surajpur 3,052.63 12,693.42

28 Surguja 1,428.32 11,146.08

Total 1,30,930.69 4,63,340.17

